and which in the sole and absolute opinion of the Placing Agent would materially
prejudice the success of the  Placing.

– 6 –

Ranking of the Placing Shares

The Placing Shares, when fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with the Colour Life
Shares in issue on the completion date of the Placing, including the right to any dividends or
distribution declared on or after the date of completion of the Placing.

Completion of the Placing

Completion of the Placing is expected to take place on the second Business Day (or such other
time or date as Colour Life and the Placing Agent may agree in writing) after the condition to
the Placing has been satisfied.

E F F E C T  O N  T H E  S H A R E H O L D I N G  O F  C O L O U R  L I F E  F O L L O W I N G
COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of Colour Life between the date of the
Placing Agreement and Completion, the effect on the shareholding structure of Colour Life as
a result of the Placing will be as follows:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement
Shareholding after completion

of the Placing

Shares
% of

shareholding Shares
% of

shareholding

Fantasia 720,988,259 72.41% 720,988,259 66.57%
Zeng Jie, Baby 1,343,000 0.13% 1,343,000 0.12%

Sub-total 722,331,259 72.54% 722,331,259 66.70%

the placees – – 87,246,000 8.06%

Other public shareholders 273,409,741 27.46% 273,409,741 25.25%

Total 995,741,000 100.00% 1,082,987,000 100.00%

Upon completion of the Placing, the interest of Fantasia in Colour Life will be reduced from
72.41% to 66.57%, and Colour Life will remain as a subsidiary of Fantasia. Subject to final
audit, Fantasia is expected to realise a gain on disposal of approximately RMB109,417,000.

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Colour Life has not carried out any capital raising activities in the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the Placing is expected to be approximately HK$434.7 million and

[…]

will be used as general working capital of Colour Life and future expansion of the business of
Colour Life.

Meanwhile, with reference to the joint announcements of Fantasia and Colour Life dated 14
November 2017 and 19 December 2017, the Placing is also being carried out to maintain the
public float requirement of Colour Life as required by Rules 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules as
well as broadening the shareholder base and the capital base of Colour Life.

The Placing is being conducted independent of the Transaction (as defined in the joined
announcement of Fantasia and Colour Life dated 14 November 2017).

Pursuant to the joint announcement of Fantasia and Colour Life dated 19 December
2017, Colour Life will issue Colour Life Shares to satisfy part of the consideration for
the Transaction (the “Consideration Issue”). Upon completion of the Placing and the
Consideration Issue, the shareholding structure of Colour Life will be as follows:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement
Shareholding after completion

of the Placing

Shareholding after completion
of the Placing and

the Consideration Issue

Shares
% of

shareholding Shares
% of

shareholding Shares
% of

shareholding

Fantasia 720,988,259 72.41% 720,988,259 66.57% 952,488,259 72.46%
Zeng Jie, Baby 1,343,000 0.13% 1,343,000 0.12% 1,343,000 0.10%

Sub-total 722,331,259 72.54% 722,331,259 66.70% 953,831,259 72.56%

The placees – – 87,246,000 8.06% 87,246,000 6.64%
Other public shareholders 273,409,741 27.46% 273,409,741 25.25% 273,409,741 20.80%

Total 995,741,000 100.00% 1,082,987,000 100.00% 1,314,487,000 100.00%

– 8 –

Financial information of Colour Life

The net asset value of Colour Life was approximately RMB1,563.0 million as at 30 June 2017.
The financial results of Colour Life for the two years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016 and
the six months ended 30 June 2017 are as follows:

For the years ended
31 December

For the six
months ended

30 June
20172015 2016

(audited) (audited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net profit before tax 252,083 297,793 171,241

Net profit after tax 182,655 216,011 115,338

Listing Rules Implications for Fantasia

As the interest of Fantasia in Colour Life will be reduced from 72.41% to 66.57% upon